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6000 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC
20301-6000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Ellen Law, OASD(C3I), 703—602—-0980
Ext. 121, Ellen.law@osd.mil.

Dated: May 31, 2002.
Patricia L. Toppings,
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 02—14024 Filed 5—-31-02; 11:48 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Revised Non-Foreign Overseas Per
Diem Rates

AGENCY: DoD, Per Diem, Travel and
Transportation Allowance Committee.

ACTION: Notice of revised non-foreign
overseas per diem rates.

SUMMARY: The Per Diem, Travel and
Transportation Allowance Commitee is
publishing Civilian Personnel Per Diem
Bulletin Number 224. This bulletin lists
revisions in the per diem rates
prescribed for U.S. Government
employees for official travel in Alaska,
Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the Northern
Mariana Islands and Possessions of the
United States. AEA changes announced

in Bulletin Number 194 remain in effect.

Bulletin Number 224 is being published
in the Federal Register to assure that
travelers are paid per diem at the most
current rates.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1, 2002.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
document gives notice of revisions in
per diem rates prescribed by the Per

Diem Travel and Transportation
Allowance Committee for non-foreign
areas outside the continental United
States. It supersedes Civilian Personnel
Per Diem Bulletin Number 223.
Distribution of Civilian Personnel Per
Diem Bulletins by mail was
discontinued. Per Diem Bulletins
published periodically in the Federal
Register now constitute the only
notification of revisions in per diem
rates to agencies and establishments
outside the Department of Defense. For
more information or questions about per
diem rates, please contact your local
travel office. The text of the Bulletin
follows:

Dated: May 29, 2002.
Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

BILLING CODE 5001-08-M
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Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska,

Hawaii,
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

the Commonwealths

LOCALITY

MAXIMUM
LODGING
AMOUNT

(A)

+

M&IE
RATE
(B)

MAXIMUM
PER DIEM

RATE
(C)

EFFE
DATE

CTIVE

THE ONLY CHANGES IN CIVILIAN BULLETIN 224 UPDATES RATES FOR FOOTLOOSE,
KOTZEBUE, HOMER AND UMIAT ALASKA; AND HAWAITI.

ALASKA
ANCHORAGE [INCL NAV RES]
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30
BARROW
BETHEL
CLEAR AB
COLD BAY
COLDFOOT
COPPER CENTER
CORDOVA
CRAIG
DEADHORSE
DELTA JUNCTION
DENALI NATIONAL PARK
06/01 - 08/31
09/01 - 05/31
DILLINGHAM
DUTCH HARBOR-UNALASKA
EARECKSON AIR STATION
EIELSON AFB
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30
ELMENDORF AFB
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30
FATIRBANKS
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30
FOOTLOOSE
FT. GREELY
FT. RICHARDSON
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30
FT. WAINWRIGHT
05/01 - 09/15
09/16 - 04/30
GLENNALLEN
05/01 - 09/30
10/01 - 04/30
HEALY
06/01 - 08/31
09/01 - 05/31
HOMER
05/15 - 09/15
09/16 - 05/14
JUNEAU
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149

161
85

149
75
175
79

161

149

75

137
89

125
90

109
76
119

85
77

78
70
18
58

85
77

78
70

61
56

66

76

72
83

246
162
254
195
135
163
206
162
194
132
162
137

191
153
164
198
135

227
145

246
162

227
145
193
137

246
162

227
145

198
145

191
153

185
148
202

05/01/2002
05/01/2002
05/01/2002
05/01/2002
09/01/2001
05/01/2002
10/01/1999
05/01/2002
05/01/2002
05/01/2002
05/01/2002
05/01/2002

09/01/2001
09/01/2001
05/01/2002
05/01/2002
09/01/2001

05/01/2002
05/01/2002

05/01/2002
05/01/2002

05/01/2002
05/01/2002
06/01/2002
05/01/2002

05/01/2002
05/01/2002

05/01/2002
05/01/2002

09/01/2001
09/01/2001

09/01/2001
09/01/2001

06/01/2002
06/01/2002
05/01/2002

Page 2



38484

Federal Register/Vol. 67, No. 107/ Tuesday, June 4, 2002/ Notices

Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska,

Hawaii,
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

the Commonwealths

Civilian Bulletin No. 224

MAX IMUM MAXIMUM
LODGING M&IE PER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUNT RATE RATE DATE
(B) + (B) = (C)

KAKTOVIK 165 86 251 05/01/2002
KAVIK CAMP 150 69 219 05/01/2002
KENAI~-SOLDOTNA

04/01 - 10/31 95 76 171 05/01/2002

11/01 - 03/31 60 71 131 05/01/2002
KENNICOTT 159 77 236 05/01/2002
KETCHIKAN

05/01 - 09/30 130 80 210 05/01/2002

10/01 - 04/30 100 80 180 05/01/2002
KING SALMON

05/01 - 10/01 225 91 316 05/01/2002

10/02 - 04/30 125 81 206 05/01/2002
KLAWOCK 75 57 132 05/01/2002
KODIAK 105 81 186 05/01/2002
KOTZEBUE

05/01 - 08/31 167 99 266 06/01/2002

09/01 - 04/30 136 96 232 06/01/2002
KULIS AGS

05/01 - 09/15 161 85 246 05/01/2002

09/16 - 04/30 85 77 162 05/01/2002
MCCARTHY 159 77 236 05/01/2002
METLAKATLA

05/30 - 10/01 98 48 146 05/01/2002

10/02 - 05/29 78 47 125 05/01/2002
MURPHY DOME

05/01 - 09/15 149 78 227 05/01/2002

09/16 - 04/30 75 70 145 05/01/2002
NOME 89 64 153 09/01/2001
NUIQSUT 180 53 233 05/01/2002
POINT HOPE 130 70 200 03/01/1999
POINT LAY 105 67 172 03/01/1999
PORT ALSWORTH 135 88 223 05/01/2002
PRUDHOE BAY 95 67 162 05/01/2002
SEWARD

05/31 - 09/30 179 58 237 05/01/2002

10/01 - 05/30 79 53 132 05/01/2002
SITKA-MT. EDGECUMBE

05/16 - 09/16 159 98 257 05/01/2002

09/17 - 05/15 139 97 236 05/01/2002
SKAGWAY

05/01 - 09/30 130 80 210 05/01/2002

10/01 - 04/30 100 80 180 05/01/2002
SPRUCE CAPE 105 81 186 05/01/2002
TANANA 89 64 153 09/01/2001
UMIAT 200 20 220 05/01/2002
VALDEZ

05/01 - 10/01 124 71 195 05/01/2002

10/02 - 04/30 69 66 135 05/01/2002
WAINWRIGHT 120 83 203 05/01/2002
WASILLA 95 60 155 01/01/2000
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Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
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MAXIMUM MAXIMUM
LODGING M&IE PER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUNT RATE RATE DATE
(A) + (B) = (C)
WRANGELL
05/01 - 09/30 130 80 210 05/01/2002
10/01 - 04/30 100 80 180 05/01/2002
YAKUTAT 110 68 178 03/01/1999
[OTHER] 80 55 135 09/01/2001
AMERICAN SAMOA
AMERICAN SAMOA 85 67 152 03/01/2000
GUAM
GUAM (INCL ALL MIL INSTAL) 135 69 204 11/01/2001
HAWAII
CAMP H M SMITH 112 72 184 06/01/2002
EASTPAC NAVAL COMP TELE AREA 112 72 184 06/01/2002
FT. DERUSSEY 112 72 184 06/01/2002
FT. SHAFTER 112 72 184 06/01/2002
HICKAM AFB 112 72 184 06/01/2002
HONOLULU (INCL NAV & MC RES CTR) 112 72 184 06/01/2002
ISLE OF HAWAII: HILO 189 69 258 06/01/2002
ISLE OF HAWAII: OTHER 89 54 143 05/01/2000
ISLE OF KAUAI
05/01 - 11/30 158 88 246 06/01/2002
12/01 - 04/30 203 93 296 06/01/2002
ISLE OF KURE 65 41 106 05/01/1999
ISLE OF MAUI 159 89 248 06/01/2002
ISLE OF OAHU 112 72 184 06/01/2002
KEKAHA PACIFIC MISSILE RANGE FAC
05/01 - 11/30 158 88 246 06/01/2002
12/01 - 04/30 203 93 296 06/01/2002
KILAUEA MILITARY CAMP 189 69 258 06/01/2002
LUALUALEI NAVAL MAGAZINE 112 72 184 06/01/2002
MCB HAWAII 112 72 184 06/01/2002
NAS BARBERS POINT 112 72 184 06/01/2002
PEARL HARBOR [INCL ALL MILITARY] 112 72 184 06/01/2002
SCHOFIELD BARRACKS 112 72 184 06/01/2002
WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD 112 72 184 06/01/2002
[OTHER] 72 61l 133 01/01/2000
JOHNSTON ATOLL
JOHNSTON ATOLL 0 14 14 05/01/2002
MIDWAY ISLANDS
MIDWAY ISLANDS [INCL ALL MILITAR 150 47 197 02/01/2000
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
ROTA 149 72 221 04/01/2000
SAIPAN 150 88 238 11/01/2001
TINIAN 85 71 156 05/01/2002
[OTHER] 55 72 127 04/01/2000
PUERTO RICO
BAYAMON
04/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 01/01/2000
CAROLINA
04/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 01/01/2000
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Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths
of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United
States by Federal Government civilian employees.

MAXTMUM MAXTMUM
LODGING M&TE PER DIEM EFFECTIVE
LOCALITY AMOUNT RATE RATE DATE
(A) + (B) = (<)
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 01/01/2000
FAJARDO [INCL CEIBA & LUQUILLO] 82 54 136 01/01/2000
FT. BUCHANAN [INCL GSA SVC CTR,
04/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 01/01/2000
HUMACAO 82 54 136 01/01/2000
LUIS MUNOZ MARIN IAP AGS
04/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 01/01/2000
MAYAGUEZ 85 59 144 01/01/2000
PONCE 96 69 165 01/01/2000
ROOSEVELT RDS & NAV STA 82 54 136 01/01/2000
SABANA SECA [INCL ALL MILITARY]
04/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 01/01/2000
SAN JUAN & NAV RES STA
04/11 - 12/23 155 71 226 01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10 195 75 270 01/01/2000
[OTHER] 62 57 119 01/01/2000
VIRGIN ISLANDS (U.S.)
ST. CROIX
04/15 - 12/14 93 72 165 01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14 129 76 205 01/01/2000
ST. JOHN
04/15 - 12/14 219 84 303 01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14 382 100 482 01/01/2000
ST. THOMAS
04/15 - 12/14 163 73 236 01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14 288 86 374 01/01/2000
WAKE TSLAND
WAKE TSLAND 60 32 92 09/01/1998
Civilian Bulletin No. 224 Page 5
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Department of the Air Force

Privacy Act of 1974; System of
Records

AGENCY: Department of the Air Force,
DoD.

ACTION: Notice to Add a System of
Records.

SUMMARY: The Department of the Air
Force is proposing to add an exempt
system of records to its existing
inventory of record systems subject to
the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a),
as amended. The (k)(2) exemption is
intended to increase the value of the
system of records for law enforcement
purposes.

DATES: This proposed action will be
effective without further notice on July
5, 2002 unless comments are received
which result in a contrary
determination.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to the Air
Force Privacy Act Manager, AF—CIO/P,
1155 Air Force Pentagon, Washington,
DC 20330-1155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mrs.
Anne Rollins at (703) 601—4043 or DSN
329-4043.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department of the Air Force systems of
records notices subject to the Privacy
Act 0of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as
amended, have been published in the
Federal Register and are available from
the address above.

The proposed system reports, as
required by 5 U.S.C. 552a(r) of the
Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, was
submitted on May 23, 2002, to the
House Committee on Government
Reform, the Senate Committee on
Governmental Affairs, and the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
pursuant to paragraph 4c of Appendix I
to OMB Circular No. A-130, ‘Federal
Agency Responsibilities for Maintaining
Records About Individuals,” dated
February 8, 1996 (February 20, 1996, 61
FR 6427).

Dated: May 29, 2002.
Patricia L. Toppings,
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.
FO51 AF JA |

SYSTEM NAME:
Commander Directed Inquiries.

SYSTEM LOCATION:

Commander Directed Inquiries are
maintained at the installation where the
Commander’s office is located.

Information copies of a report are kept
at the individual’s organization and at
other organizations which have an
interest in a particular incident or
problem involving that individual that
is addressed in the report. Official Air
Force mailing addresses are published
as an appendix to the Air Force’s
compilation of record systems notices.

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE
SYSTEM:

All persons who are subjects of
reviews, inquiries, or investigations
conducted under the inherent authority
of a commander or director. All persons
who are subjects of administrative
command actions for which another
system of records is not applicable.

CATEGORIES OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

Commander-directed investigations;
letters/transcriptions of complaints,
allegations and queries; letters of
appointment; reports of reviews,
inquiries and investigations with
supporting attachments, exhibits and
photographs, record of interviews;
witness statements; reports of legal
review of case files, congressional
responses; memoranda; letters and
reports of findings and actions taken;
letters to complainants and subjects of
investigations; letters of rebuttal from
subjects of investigations; finance,
personnel; administration; adverse
information, and technical reports;
documentation of command action.

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:

10 U.S.C. 8013, Secretary of the Air
Force; 10 U.S.C. 164, Commanders of
Combatant Commands; Air Force
Instruction 51-604, Appointment to and
Assumption of Command; Inherent
authority of commanders to investigate
matters or incidents under their
jurisdiction or command.

PURPOSE(S):

Used to ensure just, thorough, and
timely resolution and response to
complaints, allegations, or queries, and
as a means of improving morale,
welfare, good order, discipline, and
efficiency of organizations, units, and
personnel.

Portions of the inquiries or
investigations may be used in evaluating
an individual’s overall performance and
may be included in their military
personnel records.

Documents received or prepared in
anticipation of litigation are used by
attorneys for the government to prepare
for trials and hearings; to analyze
evidence; to prepare for examination of
witnesses; to prepare for argument
before courts, magistrates, and

investigating officers; and to advise
commanders.

ROUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE
SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND
THE PURPOSE OF SUCH USES:

In addition to those disclosures
generally permitted under 5 U.S.C.
552a(b) of the Privacy Act, these
records, or information contained
therein, may specifically be disclosed
outside the DoD as a routine use
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(b)(3) as
follows:

To governmental boards or agencies
or health care professional societies or
organizations if such record or
document is needed to perform
licensing or professional standards
monitoring related to credentialed
health care practitioners or licensed
non-credentialed health care personnel
who are or were members of the United
States Air Force, and to medical
institutions or organizations wherein
such member has applied for or been
granted authority or employment to
provide health care services if such
record or document is needed to assess
the professional qualifications of such
member.

To certifying and licensing bodies for
professional certifications and
accreditations not related to health care.

The DoD ‘“‘Blanket Routine Uses” set
forth at the beginning of the Air Force’s
compilation of systems of records
notices apply to this system.

POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR STORING,
RETRIEVING, ACCESSING, RETAINING, AND
DISPOSING OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

STORAGE:

Maintained in file folders, in
computers, and on computer output and
storage products.

RETRIEVABILITY:

Retrieved by subject’s name and
Social Security Number.

SAFEGUARDS:!

Records are accessed by person(s)
responsible for servicing the record
system in performance of their official
duties and by authorized personnel who
are properly screened and cleared based
upon a need to know. Records are stored
in locked rooms and cabinets. Those in
computer storage devices are protected
by computer system software.

RETENTION AND DISPOSAL:

Disposition pending (no records will
be destroyed until authorized by the
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