

6000 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301-6000.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Ms. Ellen Law, OASD(C3I), 703-602-0980 Ext. 121, *Ellen.law@osd.mil*.

Dated: May 31, 2002.

**Patricia L. Toppings,**

*Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.*

[FR Doc. 02-14024 Filed 5-31-02; 11:48 am]

**BILLING CODE 5001-08-M**

---

## DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### Office of the Secretary

#### Revised Non-Foreign Overseas Per Diem Rates

**AGENCY:** DoD, Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee.

**ACTION:** Notice of revised non-foreign overseas per diem rates.

**SUMMARY:** The Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee is publishing Civilian Personnel Per Diem Bulletin Number 224. This bulletin lists revisions in the per diem rates prescribed for U.S. Government employees for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United States. AEA changes announced in Bulletin Number 194 remain in effect. Bulletin Number 224 is being published in the **Federal Register** to assure that travelers are paid per diem at the most current rates.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** June 1, 2002.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This document gives notice of revisions in per diem rates prescribed by the Per

Diem Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee for non-foreign areas outside the continental United States. It supersedes Civilian Personnel Per Diem Bulletin Number 223. Distribution of Civilian Personnel Per Diem Bulletins by mail was discontinued. Per Diem Bulletins published periodically in the **Federal Register** now constitute the only notification of revisions in per diem rates to agencies and establishments outside the Department of Defense. For more information or questions about per diem rates, please contact your local travel office. The text of the Bulletin follows:

Dated: May 29, 2002.

**Patricia L. Toppings,**

*Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.*

**BILLING CODE 5001-08-M**

Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United States by Federal Government civilian employees.

LOCALITY	MAXIMUM	M&IE	MAXIMUM	EFFECTIVE
	LODGING		PER DIEM	
	AMOUNT	RATE	RATE	DATE
	(A) +	(B) =	(C)	
THE ONLY CHANGES IN CIVILIAN BULLETIN 224 UPDATES RATES FOR FOOTLOOSE, KOTZEBUE, HOMER AND UMIAT ALASKA; AND HAWAII.				
ALASKA				
ANCHORAGE [INCL NAV RES]				
05/01 - 09/15	161	85	246	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	85	77	162	05/01/2002
BARROW	159	95	254	05/01/2002
BETHEL	129	66	195	05/01/2002
CLEAR AB	80	55	135	09/01/2001
COLD BAY	90	73	163	05/01/2002
COLDFOOT	135	71	206	10/01/1999
COPPER CENTER	99	63	162	05/01/2002
CORDOVA	105	89	194	05/01/2002
CRAIG	75	57	132	05/01/2002
DEADHORSE	95	67	162	05/01/2002
DELTA JUNCTION	79	58	137	05/01/2002
DENALI NATIONAL PARK				
06/01 - 08/31	125	66	191	09/01/2001
09/01 - 05/31	90	63	153	09/01/2001
DILLINGHAM	95	69	164	05/01/2002
DUTCH HARBOR-UNALASKA	120	78	198	05/01/2002
EARECKSON AIR STATION	80	55	135	09/01/2001
EIELSON AFB				
05/01 - 09/15	149	78	227	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	75	70	145	05/01/2002
ELMENDORF AFB				
05/01 - 09/15	161	85	246	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	85	77	162	05/01/2002
FAIRBANKS				
05/01 - 09/15	149	78	227	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	75	70	145	05/01/2002
FOOTLOOSE	175	18	193	06/01/2002
FT. GREELY	79	58	137	05/01/2002
FT. RICHARDSON				
05/01 - 09/15	161	85	246	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	85	77	162	05/01/2002
FT. WAINWRIGHT				
05/01 - 09/15	149	78	227	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	75	70	145	05/01/2002
GLENNALLEN				
05/01 - 09/30	137	61	198	09/01/2001
10/01 - 04/30	89	56	145	09/01/2001
HEALY				
06/01 - 08/31	125	66	191	09/01/2001
09/01 - 05/31	90	63	153	09/01/2001
HOMER				
05/15 - 09/15	109	76	185	06/01/2002
09/16 - 05/14	76	72	148	06/01/2002
JUNEAU	119	83	202	05/01/2002

Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United States by Federal Government civilian employees.

LOCALITY	MAXIMUM	M&IE	MAXIMUM	EFFECTIVE
	LODGING		PER DIEM	
	AMOUNT	RATE	RATE	DATE
	(A) +	(B) =	(C)	
KAKTOVIK	165	86	251	05/01/2002
KAVIK CAMP	150	69	219	05/01/2002
KENAI-SOLDOTNA				
04/01 - 10/31	95	76	171	05/01/2002
11/01 - 03/31	60	71	131	05/01/2002
KENNICOTT	159	77	236	05/01/2002
KETCHIKAN				
05/01 - 09/30	130	80	210	05/01/2002
10/01 - 04/30	100	80	180	05/01/2002
KING SALMON				
05/01 - 10/01	225	91	316	05/01/2002
10/02 - 04/30	125	81	206	05/01/2002
KLAWOCK	75	57	132	05/01/2002
KODIAK	105	81	186	05/01/2002
KOTZEBUE				
05/01 - 08/31	167	99	266	06/01/2002
09/01 - 04/30	136	96	232	06/01/2002
KULIS AGS				
05/01 - 09/15	161	85	246	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	85	77	162	05/01/2002
MCCARTHY	159	77	236	05/01/2002
METLAKATLA				
05/30 - 10/01	98	48	146	05/01/2002
10/02 - 05/29	78	47	125	05/01/2002
MURPHY DOME				
05/01 - 09/15	149	78	227	05/01/2002
09/16 - 04/30	75	70	145	05/01/2002
NOME	89	64	153	09/01/2001
NUIQSUT	180	53	233	05/01/2002
POINT HOPE	130	70	200	03/01/1999
POINT LAY	105	67	172	03/01/1999
PORT ALSWORTH	135	88	223	05/01/2002
PRUDHOE BAY	95	67	162	05/01/2002
SEWARD				
05/31 - 09/30	179	58	237	05/01/2002
10/01 - 05/30	79	53	132	05/01/2002
SITKA-MT. EDGE CUMBE				
05/16 - 09/16	159	98	257	05/01/2002
09/17 - 05/15	139	97	236	05/01/2002
SKAGWAY				
05/01 - 09/30	130	80	210	05/01/2002
10/01 - 04/30	100	80	180	05/01/2002
SPRUCE CAPE	105	81	186	05/01/2002
TANANA	89	64	153	09/01/2001
UMIAT	200	20	220	05/01/2002
VALDEZ				
05/01 - 10/01	124	71	195	05/01/2002
10/02 - 04/30	69	66	135	05/01/2002
WAINWRIGHT	120	83	203	05/01/2002
WASILLA	95	60	155	01/01/2000

Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United States by Federal Government civilian employees.

LOCALITY	MAXIMUM	M&IE	MAXIMUM	EFFECTIVE
	LODGING		PER DIEM	
	AMOUNT	RATE	RATE	DATE
	(A) +	(B) =	(C)	
WRANGELL				
05/01 - 09/30	130	80	210	05/01/2002
10/01 - 04/30	100	80	180	05/01/2002
YAKUTAT	110	68	178	03/01/1999
[OTHER]	80	55	135	09/01/2001
AMERICAN SAMOA				
AMERICAN SAMOA	85	67	152	03/01/2000
GUAM				
GUAM (INCL ALL MIL INSTAL)	135	69	204	11/01/2001
HAWAII				
CAMP H M SMITH	112	72	184	06/01/2002
EASTPAC NAVAL COMP TELE AREA	112	72	184	06/01/2002
FT. DERUSSEY	112	72	184	06/01/2002
FT. SHAFTER	112	72	184	06/01/2002
HICKAM AFB	112	72	184	06/01/2002
HONOLULU (INCL NAV & MC RES CTR)	112	72	184	06/01/2002
ISLE OF HAWAII: HILO	189	69	258	06/01/2002
ISLE OF HAWAII: OTHER	89	54	143	05/01/2000
ISLE OF KAUAI				
05/01 - 11/30	158	88	246	06/01/2002
12/01 - 04/30	203	93	296	06/01/2002
ISLE OF KURE	65	41	106	05/01/1999
ISLE OF MAUI	159	89	248	06/01/2002
ISLE OF OAHU	112	72	184	06/01/2002
KEKAHA PACIFIC MISSILE RANGE FAC				
05/01 - 11/30	158	88	246	06/01/2002
12/01 - 04/30	203	93	296	06/01/2002
KILAUEA MILITARY CAMP	189	69	258	06/01/2002
LUALUALEI NAVAL MAGAZINE	112	72	184	06/01/2002
MCB HAWAII	112	72	184	06/01/2002
NAS BARBERS POINT	112	72	184	06/01/2002
PEARL HARBOR [INCL ALL MILITARY]	112	72	184	06/01/2002
SCHOFIELD BARRACKS	112	72	184	06/01/2002
WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD	112	72	184	06/01/2002
[OTHER]	72	61	133	01/01/2000
JOHNSTON ATOLL				
JOHNSTON ATOLL	0	14	14	05/01/2002
MIDWAY ISLANDS				
MIDWAY ISLANDS [INCL ALL MILITAR	150	47	197	02/01/2000
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS				
ROTA	149	72	221	04/01/2000
SAIPAN	150	88	238	11/01/2001
TINIAN	85	71	156	05/01/2002
[OTHER]	55	72	127	04/01/2000
PUERTO RICO				
BAYAMON				
04/11 - 12/23	155	71	226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	75	270	01/01/2000
CAROLINA				
04/11 - 12/23	155	71	226	01/01/2000

Maximum Per Diem Rates for official travel in Alaska, Hawaii, the Commonwealths of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands and Possessions of the United States by Federal Government civilian employees.

LOCALITY	MAXIMUM	M&IE	MAXIMUM	EFFECTIVE
	LODGING		PER DIEM	
	AMOUNT	RATE	RATE	DATE
	(A) +	(B) =	(C)	
12/24 - 04/10	195	75	270	01/01/2000
FAJARDO [INCL CEIBA & LUQUILLO]	82	54	136	01/01/2000
FT. BUCHANAN [INCL GSA SVC CTR,				
04/11 - 12/23	155	71	226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	75	270	01/01/2000
HUMACAO	82	54	136	01/01/2000
LUIS MUNOZ MARIN IAP AGS				
04/11 - 12/23	155	71	226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	75	270	01/01/2000
MAYAGUEZ	85	59	144	01/01/2000
PONCE	96	69	165	01/01/2000
ROOSEVELT RDS & NAV STA	82	54	136	01/01/2000
SABANA SECA [INCL ALL MILITARY]				
04/11 - 12/23	155	71	226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	75	270	01/01/2000
SAN JUAN & NAV RES STA				
04/11 - 12/23	155	71	226	01/01/2000
12/24 - 04/10	195	75	270	01/01/2000
[OTHER]	62	57	119	01/01/2000
VIRGIN ISLANDS (U.S.)				
ST. CROIX				
04/15 - 12/14	93	72	165	01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14	129	76	205	01/01/2000
ST. JOHN				
04/15 - 12/14	219	84	303	01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14	382	100	482	01/01/2000
ST. THOMAS				
04/15 - 12/14	163	73	236	01/01/2000
12/15 - 04/14	288	86	374	01/01/2000
WAKE ISLAND				
WAKE ISLAND	60	32	92	09/01/1998

**DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE****Department of the Air Force****Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records**

**AGENCY:** Department of the Air Force, DoD.

**ACTION:** Notice to Add a System of Records.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of the Air Force is proposing to add an exempt system of records to its existing inventory of record systems subject to the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended. The (k)(2) exemption is intended to increase the value of the system of records for law enforcement purposes.

**DATES:** This proposed action will be effective without further notice on July 5, 2002 unless comments are received which result in a contrary determination.

**ADDRESSES:** Send comments to the Air Force Privacy Act Manager, AF-CIO/P, 1155 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330-1155.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mrs. Anne Rollins at (703) 601-4043 or DSN 329-4043.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Department of the Air Force systems of records notices subject to the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended, have been published in the *Federal Register* and are available from the address above.

The proposed system reports, as required by 5 U.S.C. 552a(r) of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, was submitted on May 23, 2002, to the House Committee on Government Reform, the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) pursuant to paragraph 4c of Appendix I to OMB Circular No. A-130, 'Federal Agency Responsibilities for Maintaining Records About Individuals,' dated February 8, 1996 (February 20, 1996, 61 FR 6427).

Dated: May 29, 2002.

**Patricia L. Toppings,**  
*Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.*

**F051 AF JA I****SYSTEM NAME:**

Commander Directed Inquiries.

**SYSTEM LOCATION:**

Commander Directed Inquiries are maintained at the installation where the Commander's office is located.

Information copies of a report are kept at the individual's organization and at other organizations which have an interest in a particular incident or problem involving that individual that is addressed in the report. Official Air Force mailing addresses are published as an appendix to the Air Force's compilation of record systems notices.

**CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE SYSTEM:**

All persons who are subjects of reviews, inquiries, or investigations conducted under the inherent authority of a commander or director. All persons who are subjects of administrative command actions for which another system of records is not applicable.

**CATEGORIES OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:**

Commander-directed investigations; letters/transcriptions of complaints, allegations and queries; letters of appointment; reports of reviews, inquiries and investigations with supporting attachments, exhibits and photographs, record of interviews; witness statements; reports of legal review of case files, congressional responses; memoranda; letters and reports of findings and actions taken; letters to complainants and subjects of investigations; letters of rebuttal from subjects of investigations; finance, personnel; administration; adverse information, and technical reports; documentation of command action.

**AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:**

10 U.S.C. 8013, Secretary of the Air Force; 10 U.S.C. 164, Commanders of Combatant Commands; Air Force Instruction 51-604, Appointment to and Assumption of Command; Inherent authority of commanders to investigate matters or incidents under their jurisdiction or command.

**PURPOSE(S):**

Used to ensure just, thorough, and timely resolution and response to complaints, allegations, or queries, and as a means of improving morale, welfare, good order, discipline, and efficiency of organizations, units, and personnel.

Portions of the inquiries or investigations may be used in evaluating an individual's overall performance and may be included in their military personnel records.

Documents received or prepared in anticipation of litigation are used by attorneys for the government to prepare for trials and hearings; to analyze evidence; to prepare for examination of witnesses; to prepare for argument before courts, magistrates, and

investigating officers; and to advise commanders.

**ROUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND THE PURPOSE OF SUCH USES:**

In addition to those disclosures generally permitted under 5 U.S.C. 552a(b) of the Privacy Act, these records, or information contained therein, may specifically be disclosed outside the DoD as a routine use pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(b)(3) as follows:

To governmental boards or agencies or health care professional societies or organizations if such record or document is needed to perform licensing or professional standards monitoring related to credentialed health care practitioners or licensed non-credentialed health care personnel who are or were members of the United States Air Force, and to medical institutions or organizations wherein such member has applied for or been granted authority or employment to provide health care services if such record or document is needed to assess the professional qualifications of such member.

To certifying and licensing bodies for professional certifications and accreditations not related to health care.

The DoD "Blanket Routine Uses" set forth at the beginning of the Air Force's compilation of systems of records notices apply to this system.

**POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR STORING, RETRIEVING, ACCESSING, RETAINING, AND DISPOSING OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:****STORAGE:**

Maintained in file folders, in computers, and on computer output and storage products.

**RETRIEVABILITY:**

Retrieved by subject's name and Social Security Number.

**SAFEGUARDS:**

Records are accessed by person(s) responsible for servicing the record system in performance of their official duties and by authorized personnel who are properly screened and cleared based upon a need to know. Records are stored in locked rooms and cabinets. Those in computer storage devices are protected by computer system software.

**RETENTION AND DISPOSAL:**

Disposition pending (no records will be destroyed until authorized by the